
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors King (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, Fitzpatrick, Galvin and Orrell 
 

Date: Monday, 27 June 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 1 March 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Friday 24 June 2011 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny 
in York   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 This report highlights this Council’s current structure for the 
provision of the Overview and Scrutiny function and the 
resources available to support it.  It also details the agreed terms 
of reference for the individual Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 



 
5. Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and 

Disorder Matters   
(Pages 19 - 54) 

 The Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
responsible for the discharge of the functions conferred on the 
Council by sections 19 and 20 of the Police & Justice Act 2006, 
in relation to the scrutiny of community safety issues, the Police 
and the work of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (Safer York Partnership).  This report presents 
guidance for that role based on national guidance produced in 
partnership by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) and the 
Local Government Information Unit (LgiU). 
 

6. Presentation on Safer York Partnership    
 Jane Mowatt will give a presentation on the Safer York 

Partnership. 
 

7. Presentation on Ongoing Work within 
Directorates and Future Planned Work   

 

 Senior officers will deliver a presentation on the ongoing work 
within their directorates and inform committee members of future 
planned work. 
 

8. Attendance of Cabinet Members    
 The following Cabinet Members will be in attendance to discuss 

their priorities and challenges for this municipal year: 
• Councillor Looker – Cabinet Member for Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 

• Councillor Fraser – Cabinet Member for Crime & 
Community Safety 

 
9. Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012   (Pages 55 - 62) 
 This report presents the Committee’s draft work plan for the 

forthcoming year and asks Members to consider any additions 
and/or amendments they may wish to make to it. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 55
[...]
g in the following week, where a final decision on the 
‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), ORRELL, WAUDBY, VASSIE, KING AND 
B WATSON 

  

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on 

18 January 2011 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

33. PROBATION SERVICE PRESENTATION ON "CONTRIBUTION TO 
SAFER YORK"  
 
The Director of LDU York – York and North Yorkshire Probation Trust gave 
a presentation on “Contribution to Safer York”.  A copy of the presentation 
is included in the agenda papers for the meeting.  
 
Members asked how the reoffending rate in York compared to other areas.  
They were informed that the situation had improved since the introduction 
of Integrated Offender Management and that York was now about average 
when comparisons were made 
[...]
to 
address the current overspend position in order to outturn within budget by 
the end of the financial year.   
 
Members requested that information be provided on enforcement activity, 
particularly in respect of the number of fixed penalty notices that had been 
issued.1 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of the portfolio be 

noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Provide committee with information   
 

 
SB  

 
35. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members received a report from Safer York Partnership that detailed 
performance on the Community Safety Plan. 
 
Members noted that the overall end-year figure for cycle theft was still a 
cause for concern.  There had only been 39 cycle thefts in December but 
this had mainly been due to the snow, as many people had chosen not to 

Page 4



cycle.  Details were given of the strategies that had been implemented to 
seek to reduce cycle theft.   A suggestion was put forward that, as well as 
looking at how other cities in Britain tackled this issue, consideration 
should be given as to the strategies that had been implemented by other 
European cities.  It was noted that arrest rates remained low.  Reference 
was made to the scrutiny review of cycle policy and provision of facilities 
that had taken place in 2003-4.  One of the recommendations of the review 
had been that there should be high security cycle parking. 
 
It was noted that, in respect of hate crime, the figures had increased but 
that this may be as a result of people being less reluctant to report hate 
crime incidents. The police had actively engaged with communities and 
encouraged them to report such incidents.   
 
Members sought clarification regarding the statistics on gun crime.  
Officers explained that the incidents mainly related to ball-bearing guns 
being used in an anti-social manner.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of performance in 

implementing the Community Safety Plan. 
 
 

36. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report that reported on the performance of North 
Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members requested that they receive further clarification in respect of the 
figures on the percentage of victims given updates without asking, as the 
figures appeared to show a decline whilst the trend was identified as 
“improving”.1 

 
It was noted that the report on the restructure of the North Yorkshire Police 
that was due to have been considered at this meeting, had been deferred 
to the next meeting.  This decision had been taken in view of the number 
of items on the agenda.  The deferral of this item would also better enable 
the impact of the recent restructure to be assessed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is kept informed of the 

performance of North Yorkshire Police. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Provide clarification to committee   
 
 

 
MC  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



37. FINAL REPORT FROM THE TAXI LICENSING REVIEW  
 
Members considered the final report of the Taxi Licensing Review.  Copies 
of written representation that had been received from two members of York 
Hackney Carriage Drivers Association were tabled. 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair of the Task Group, gave details of their key 
recommendations. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recommendation that, for a 12-month 
trial period, the rank at Duncombe Place be made available for use on a 
full-time basis.  Whilst most Members supported the recommendation and 
believed that there was public demand for a full-time rank at this site, some 
concerns were raised regarding the impact that this arrangement could 
have on local residents and residents at the nearby hotel.  Officers 
explained the difficulties that they were facing in enforcing the existing 
arrangements. 
 
Members asked if consideration had been given to requiring all hackney 
carriages to have black livery with the crest.  Councillor Watt explained that 
the Task Group supported the council’s policy but, in view of the outcome 
of the legal challenge that had been lodged on this issue, had deemed that 
this could only be advisory as it was not enforceable. 
 
Discussion took place as to the recommendations in respect of 
improvements to air quality.  In respect of the introduction of vehicle 
charging points, it was noted that taxis did not necessarily only travel within 
the city and hence this would need to be taken into account. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Taxi Licensing Final Report and recommendations 

be approved. 
 
REASON: To conclude the review and enable the presentation of the 

final report to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for 
consideration. 

 
 

38. UPDATE ON POSSIBLE REVIEW OF CCTV  
 
Members received a report that presented a brief history of the proposed 
topic on CCTV in York.   
 
As agreed at the previous meeting, Councillors Gillies, Vassie and 
Alexander had met to discuss the possibility of amalgamating the two topic 
registration forms.  Councillor Vassie updated Members on the outcome of 
the meeting: 

• It had been agreed that it would be appropriate for the two 
registration forms to be combined. 

• It had been noted that a report was to be prepared on the issue of 
shared services and this was due to be completed by June.  The 
scrutiny officer had been asked to contact the consultants who were 
preparing the report to request that they meet with Members as 
soon as possible.  It was important that they were made aware of 

Page 6



Members’ concerns and that Members’ views were fed into the 
report.  There were significant issues to be addressed if data in York 
was to be shared with other regions. 

• It was recommended that, after the report was published in June, a 
decision should be taken by the committee as to whether or not to 
proceed with a review.  

• It was noted that work was taking place at central government level 
regarding CCTV and hence this also needed to be taken into 
account. 

 
RESOLVED: That the suggested action proposed by Councillors 

Alexander, Gillies and Vassie be endorsed.  
 
REASON: To progress the work of this committee in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 

39. CURRENT WORKPLAN AND DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2011-12  
 
Consideration was given to the current workplan and the draft workplan for 
2011-12. 
 
RESOLVED: That the workplans be approved. 
 
REASON: To progress the work of this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 27 June 2011 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 
Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights this Council’s current structure for the provision of the Overview 
and Scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also details the 
agreed terms of reference for the individual Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  

 Background 

2. At Full Council in April 2009 Members revised the Overview & Scrutiny function in 
York which resulted in the formation of the following Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees:  

 
Ø Scrutiny Management Committee  
Ø Effective Organisation  
Ø Economic & City Development 
Ø Learning & Culture 
Ø Community Safety 
Ø Health 

 

Consultation  

3. This report is for information only. No specific consultation has taken place on this 
report, it simply sets out the existing structure and support for scrutiny in York. 

Terms of Reference & Common Functions 
 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) 

 
4. This Committee oversees and co-ordinates the Overview & Scrutiny function, 

including: 
  
• Allocating respons
[...]
e of the functions conferred on the Council by sections 19 
& 20 of the Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the scrutiny of community safety 
issues, the Police and the work of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (CDRP) made up of the following community safety partners: 

 
• The Local Authority 
• The Police Force 
• The Police Authority 

• The Fire and Rescue Authority 
• The Primary Care Trust 
 

 
13. Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

This Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of the following service 
plan areas through regular performance monitoring reports 

 

• Adults i.e. older people and adults 
with Physical Disabilities & 
Sensory Impairments  

• Adults Mental Health 
• Adults Learning Disability 

 
14. In addition, the Health Overview &Scrutiny Committee is also responsible for: 
 

(a) The discharge of the health and scrutiny functions conferred on the Council by 
the Local Government Act 2000 

(b) Undertaking all of the Council’s statutory functions in accordance with section 7 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2001, NHS Reformed & Health Care 
Professional Act 2002, and section 244 of the National Health Service Act 2006 

Page 11



 

and associated regulations, including appointing members, from within the 
membership of the Committee, to any joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
with other local authorities, as directed under the National Health Service Act 
2006. 

(c) Reviewing and scrutinising the impact of the services and policies of key 
partners on the health of the City's population 

(d) Reviewing arrangements made by the Council and local NHS bodies for public 
health within the City 

(e) Making reports and recommendations to the local NHS body or other local 
providers of services and to evaluate and review the effectiveness of its reports 
and recommendations 

(f) Delegating functions of Overview and Scrutiny of health to another Local 
Authority Committee 

(g) Reporting to the
[...]
 known risks, associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

30. Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 
Ext 1004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 9 March 2011 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  N/A                
 
Annex A – List of the Council’s Statutory Partners 

Page 16



Annex A 
 
 

Statutory Partners of the Council 
 
 
 

The public service providers covered by the duty to co-operate with the 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees are: 

 
 
 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
Police Authority 
Local Probation Boards 
Youth Offending Teams 
Primary Care Trusts 
NHS Foundation Trusts 
NHS Health Trusts 
The Learning Skills Council in England 
Jobcentre Plus 
Health and Safety Executive 
Fire & Rescue Authorities 
Metropolitan Passenger Transport  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development Agencies 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
Joint Waste Disposal Authorities 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee  27 June 2011 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 
Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime & Disorder Matters 

Summary 

1. The Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for the 
discharge of the functions conferred on the Council by sections 19 & 20 of the 
Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the scrutiny of community safety 
issues, the Police and the work of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (Safer York Partnership). This report presents guidance for that 
role based on national guidance produced in partnership by Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS) & the Local Government Information Unit (LgiU). 

 
 Background 

2. Crime is consistently one of the top concerns for communities everywhere,  
and therefore working to keep the areas we live in safe and harmonious is an 
ongoing priority for politicians and public servants alike.  But, safety depends 
on far more than the action of the few professionals for whom it is their 
dedicated occupation. It needs a creative and cooperative approach that draws 
in other services – from licensing, to activities for teenagers, to planning – but 
also engages the community at large: businesses; faith groups; local charities; 
community groups; and individual members of the public. 

 
3. Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs) have made significant 

progress over the past ten years, but further evolution is always required.  The 
guidance attached at Annex A details a number of changes made as the result 
of recent reforms i.e. reductions in bureaucracy, devolving responsibilities to 
the local level, streamlining of processes. The powers now given to enable 
Councillors to scrutinise CDRPs are integral to this new landscape. 

 
4. The new provisions are designed to enable Councillors to bring their unique 

perspective to bear on how CDRPs are tackling crime and disorder in the local 
area in order to benefit their community.   

 
5. These powers are given to local authorities’ scrutiny functions by sections 19 

and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 (‘the Act’) – as amended by section 
126 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
There have also been regulations passed under section 20 of the Police and 
Justice Act.  These provisions provide local authorities with a framework for the 
development of an ongoing relationship between CDRPs and scrutiny bodies. 
In addition to the aforementioned acts The Local Government act section 12 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



has been amended to name the Chie
[...]
‘Safer York’ partners, for 

inclusion in the committee’s workplan 
  

Corporate Strategy 

10. The work of this Committee directly supports the third theme of the Corporate 
Strategy - ‘We want York to be a safer city with low crime rates and high 
opinions of the city’s safety record’. 

Page 20



 Implications 

11. There are no known Legal, HR, Equalities, Finance, Crime and Disorder, ITT, 
Property & Other implications associated with the recommendation within this 
report. 

Risk Management 

12.   There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report.   
 

 Recommendations 

13.   Members are asked to:  

i. note the contents of the report and Appendix  
ii. identify any issues raised within the guidance, for which further 

information is required 
iii. agree a future timetable for meeting with the ‘Safer York’ partners 
 
Reason: in order to progress the work of this Committee 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

Report Approved ü Date 9 April 2011 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Appendix A – Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime & Disorder Matters 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime & Disorder Matters 
 
Background 
 
All Councillors are aware of the partnership landscape that connects so much of the 
work of local public services. But the history of partnerships has been a story of 
evolution more than design.  Partnerships on safety are one of the oldest and most 
prescribed parts of the Local Strategic Partnership family (LSP). 
 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs) were created by the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to develop and implement strategies to reduce crime and disorder 
(although th
[...]
der (including in particular forms of crime and disorder that involve anti-social behaviour or other 
behaviour adversely affecting the local environment), or 
 
(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances, 
 

“which affects all or part of the electoral area for which the member is elected 
or any person who lives or works in that area.” 

 
(5) Section 20 (guidance and regulations regarding crime and disorder matters) is amended as follows. 
 
(6) In subsections (1) and (2), after “under” insert “or by virtue of”. 
 
(7) In subsection (5), omit— 
 
(a) paragraph (f); and 
 
(b) sub-paragraphs (i) to (iii) of paragraph (g). 
 

Page 52



 

 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 27 June 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 

Report – Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Committee’s draft work plan for the forthcoming year and 
asks Members to consider any additions and/or amendments they may wish to 
make to it. The draft work plan is attached at Annex A to this report. 

 Background 

2. At the beginning of each municipal year, each Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
asked to formulate its workplan for the coming year.  The work plan is an ongoing 
and fluid document that the Committee can amend throughout the year to allow for 
the inclusion of and pertinent issues arising relevant to the committee’s specific 
remit. It also contains a number of items that are provided on a regular cycle. This 
ongoing work is briefly explained in the paragraphs below: 

Ongoing Work 

3. Year End Outturn Reports and Quarterly Monitoring Reports 
These regular reports allow Members to monitor the financial performance of the 
Council throughout the year and can be used to identify potential areas for review. 

4. Reports from the Leader and Cabinet Members 
Once/twice a year the relevant Executive Members and/or Leader are invited to 
attend a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee t
[...]
ecommendations within this report. Any implications arising 
from reviews will be addressed within reports associated with the individual review. 

Risk Management 
 

15. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

16. Members are requested to consider the draft work plan for 2011/2012 and identify 
any broad topics they would like to detailed information on. 
 
Reason: In order to provide the Committee with a work programme for future 
meetings. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 8 June 2011 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
Wards Affected: All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None      
 
Annexes: 
Annex A Work plan 
Annex B Recommendations arising from the most recent JSNA 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annex A 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Draft Work Plan 2011-12 
 

Provisional 
Meeting 
Dates 

Work Programme 

27 June 2011 1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference 
2. Report introducing the Committee’s legislative responsibilities in regard to Crime & Disorder 
3. Presentation on Safer York Partnership 
4. Presentation by Assistant Directors on relevant ongoing work & future planned work 
5.   Attendance of Executive Members to discuss their priorities and challenges for this municipal year 
6.   Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12  
       

4 July 2011 
@ 5:30 pm 

1.   Safer York Partnership Board Performance Report  
2.  2010/11 Year End Outturn Report 
3.  North Yorkshire Police Performance Report    
4.   Report on Restructure of North Yorkshire Police 
5.   Update Report On Proposed CCTV Revi
[...]
igh deprivation as identified by the developing 
Child Poverty Strategy, to ensure the right services are targeted in the 
worse areas of deprivation within York 

• Use local research into the health impact of the recession to inform 
policy and work with Thriving City partners to minimise the impact on 
individuals and communities. 

 
Lifestyle and Risk Factors 
 

• Promote sensible drinking across all sections of the community. 
• Work in partnership to reduce the harm caused by alcohol and provide 
services to support harmful and hazardous drinkers. 

• Continue to prioritise prevention and treatment of drug misuse as an 
area for joint planning and commissioning, through the development of 
a York specific Drug Action Team. 

 
Burden of Ill-Health 
 

• Build on initiatives such as the ‘Made You Look’ campaign to maintain 
recent improvements in the number of casualties on the road. 

• Develop programmes to prevent falls, particularly in older people. 

Page 59



• Work in partnership to reduce the level and impact of violence, 
including in a domestic setting. 

• Promote a safer city through the delivery of outstanding, integrated 
services by: embedding new ways of working, especially the Common 
Assessment Framework and the YorOK Child Index. 

 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York
	Annex A

	5 Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
	Revised Appendix A

	9 Draft Work Plan for 2011/2012
	Annex A
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, 
GALVIN, ORRELL AND WILLIAMS 
(SUBSTITUTE) 
 
COUNCILLORS FRASER AND LOOKER 
(AGENDA ITEM 8) 

APOLOGIES 
 

COUNCILLOR FITZPATRICK 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Williams declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 6 – “Safer York Partnership”, as he was a 
magistrate.  Councillor Burton declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 – “Ongoing Work within 
Directorates and Future Planned Work” as he was on the 
Management Committee of the Friends of St Nicholas Fields.   
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

committee held on 1 March 2011 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



4. ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 
YORK  
 
Members received a report that highlighted the council’s current 
structure for the provision of the Overview and Scrutiny function 
and the resources available to support it.  The report also 
detailed the agreed terms of reference for the individual 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to paragraph 11 of the report, 
which detailed the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s areas of responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON:  To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements. 
 
 

5. GUIDANCE FOR THE SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND 
DISORDER MATTERS  
 
Members received a report that presented guidance on the 
committee’s responsibilities in respect of the discharge of the 
functions conferred on the Council by sections 19 and 20 of the 
Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the scrutiny of 
community safety issues, the Police and the work of the local 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer York 
Partnership).  The guidance was based on national guidance 
produced in partnership by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and 
the Local Government Information Unit. 
 
Referring to the responsible authorities detailed in Appendix A 
of the report, Members suggested that it would be worthwhile to 
invite a representative of the Primary Care Trust to attend a 
meeting to provide information regarding the part they played in 
supporting the work of the Safer York Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the Probation Service had attended the last 
meeting of the committee and that copies of the presentation 
that had been given could be made available to new Members 
of the committee on request. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 



(ii) That the PCT be invited to attend the 
September meeting to discuss their 
contribution to the work of the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
REASON: In order to progress the work of the committee. 
 
 

6. PRESENTATION ON SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP  
 
Members received a presentation on the Safer York 
Partnership.  A copy of the presentation is available on-line with 
the agenda papers for this meeting. 
 
Following an overview of the work of the Safer York Partnership, 
the presentation focussed on the following issues: 

• The delivery structure 
• Examples of previous partnership working 
• Current projects for 2011/12 (including A&E data sharing, 
body worn cameras, designated drinking orders, alley-
gating, operation DIP and cycle stand signs) 

• Priorities (serious acquisitive crime, violent crime, anti-
social behaviour, business crime and reducing 
reoffending) 

• Evidence based working (eg the use of mapping to identify 
hotspots for auto-crime) 

 
Officers also gave details of the current picture of crime and 
disorder in York. 
 
Members questioned what further strategies the council could 
develop to tackle youth crime.  Officers gave details of the work 
that the Youth Offending Team was carrying out to address this 
issue, including education and raising awareness of the impact 
and consequences that such crime had on the victims. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the work that was taking place 
to tackle the problem of cycle theft.  One issue was the poor 
security of cycle storage facilities, including those in new-build 
developments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation on the work of the Safer 

York Partnership be noted. 



REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of 
the work of the Safer York Partnership and the 
implementation of the Community Safety Plan. 

 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON ONGOING WORK WITHIN 
DIRECTORATES AND FUTURE PLANNED WORK  
 
Members received a presentation by senior officers on the 
ongoing work within their directorates and of future planned 
work.  A copy of the presentation is available on-line with the 
agenda papers for this meeting. 
 
Members sought clarification as to how the additional funding 
that was to be allocated for re-cycling would be used.  Officers 
stated that this would primarily be used in targeted areas to 
encourage residents to recycle.  One strategy would be officers 
making visits to residents to identify any problems that may be 
deterring them from recycling and to raise awareness of the 
issue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the ongoing work within Directorates and 

the future planned work be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is kept informed 

of issues within its remit. 
 
 

8. ATTENDANCE OF CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services, and Councillor Fraser, Cabinet 
Member for Crime and Community Safety had been invited to 
attend the meeting to discuss their priorities and challenges for 
this municipal year.  They informed Members that they were 
keen to work with the committee and would find it helpful if they 
were notified of particular issues in which the committee would 
find their input to be helpful.  They were willing to attend 
meetings as required and would welcome the opportunity to 
discuss their priorities and challenges once they were more 
established in their roles. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members for their attendance at 
the meeting. 
 



9. DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2011/2012  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Committee’s 
draft work plan for the forthcoming year and asked Members to 
consider any additions or amendments they may wish to make. 
 
It was noted that the item “2010/11 Year End Outturn report” 
that was due to be considered at the next meeting would be 
deferred, as the report had not yet been considered by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: That further consideration be given to the work 

plan at the next meeting. 
 
REASON: To progress the work of the committee, in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor King, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


